DATE ISSUED: December 8, 2021 REPORT NO. HO-21-058
HEARING DATE: December 15, 2021
SUBJECT: 8553 LA JOLLA SHORES DRIVE, Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 672419

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Bruce Lightner and Sherri Lightner, as Trustee(s) of the Lightner Trust dated
01/13/94/ Skip Reichenberg

SUMMARY
Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve construction of a 1,200 square-foot companion
unit and 474 square-foot garage located at 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive within the La Jolla

Community Planning area?

Staff Recommendation(s):

1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 2461887 and Site Development Permit No.
2586653.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On March 7, 2021, the La Jolla Community
Planning Association voted 14-0-1 to recommend approval of the proposed project without
any conditions.

La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board: On March 17, 2021, the La Jolla Shores
Advisory Board voted 3-1-0 to recommend approval of the proposed project.

Environmental Review: This Project was determined to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Section 15303, Existing
Facilities. This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The
environmental exemption determination for this project was made on September 23, 2021,
and the opportunity to appeal that determination ended on October 7, 2021.



https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/672419

Page 2

BACKGROUND

The 0.44-acre site is located at 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive and is developed with a 3,061
square-foot single-family dwelling unit within an established residential area in the La Jolla
Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (Community Plan) areas. The site
is in the La Jolla Shores Planned District-Single Family zone, the Coastal (Non-Appealable)
Overlay Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, and Parking Impact Overlay Zone
(Attachments 1-3).

The existing structure is more than 45 years old, requiring City staff to evaluate the proposal
for historic significance in accordance with San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section
143.0212. Staff determined that the existing structure does not meet the local designation
criteria as an individually significant resource under any adopted Historical Resources Board
Criteria.

The project is within the Coastal Overlay Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
pursuant to SDMC section 126.0702, and a Process Three, Site Development Permit is
required pursuant to SDMC section 1510.0201. The discretionary actions have been
consolidated under this application and processed concurrently, pursuant to the
Consolidation of Processing regulations contained in SDMC section 112.0103. Therefore, the
decision to approve, conditionally approve, or deny the project will be made by the Hearing
Officer and is appealable to the Planning Commission.

DISCUSSION

The project proposes the construction of a 1,200 square-foot detached companion unit
above a 474 square-foot garage, for a total of 1,674 square-feet. The properties surrounding
the project site are one and two-story homes with a variety of architectural features inclusive
of a companion unit on the property. As required by the La Jolla Shores Planned District, a
neighborhood survey of the existing development pattern and bulk and scale was submitted
for the analysis of the project. Based on a submitted neighborhood survey of the existing
development patterns, and bulk and scale comparisons within the neighborhood, the
proposed companion unit and garage were determined to be in general conformance with
setbacks and bulk and scale, as specified in the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance
Single Family Zone (LJSPD-SF), a including building height of 25 feet, which is below the 30-
foot height limit. No deviations or variances are required.

The project conforms with the development regulations of the LJSPD-SF Zone, and the
Coastal Overlay Zone, and is consistent with the land use designation of single-family
residential development (0-5 DU/AC) in the Community Plan. An existing single dwelling unit
will remain on site and the proposed companion unit does not count towards the allowable
density, thus the project is in conformity of the land use designation and will not exceed the
prescribed density of the area. The project site is not located within the First Public Roadway,
and there are no public view corridors, vantage points, or physical access routes from the
project site, as identified in the Community Plan.


https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art03Division02.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division07.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter15/Ch15Art10Division02.pdf
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art02Division01.pdf#page=3
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The project permit also contains specific requirements to ensure compliance with the
regulations of the Land Development Code, including those adopted to protect the public
health, safety and welfare. Permit requirements include entering into an Encroachment
Maintenance Removal Agreement for the landscape and irrigations located within the City's

right-of-way and the preparation of a Water Pollution Control Plan (WPCP).

The project site is not within or adjacent to the Multiple Species Conservation Program
(MSCP), or the Multiple Habitat Planning Area (MHPA), and does not contain any other type
of Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) as defined in SDMC section 113.0103 and was
determined to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to CEQA Section 15303, Existing Facilities.

CONCLUSION

City staff has reviewed this application for a Coastal Development Permit and Site
Development Permit, including all the issues identified through the review process, and has
determined that all project issues have been addressed. The project conforms with the
Community Plan, and the adopted City Council policies and regulations of the Land
Development Code. Therefore, draft findings and conditions to support project approval are
presented to the Hearing Officer for consideration.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 2461887 and Site Development Permit No.
2586653, with modifications.

2. Deny Coastal Development Permit No. 2461887 and Site Development Permit No. 2586653,
if the findings required to the approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Denise Vo, Development Project Manager


https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter11/Ch11Art03Division01.pdf#Page=8
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Attachments:

1. Project Location Map

2. Community Plan Land Use Map

3. Aerial Photograph

4, Draft Resolution with Findings

5. Draft Permit with Conditions

6. Community Planning Group Recommendation
7. La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board
8. Ownership Disclosure

9. Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 4

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTIONNO. ____
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2586653
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2461887
8553 LA JOLLA SHORES DRIVE PROJECT NO. 672419

WHEREAS, BRUCE D. LIGHTNER AND SHERRI S. LIGHTNER, Trustee(s) of the Lightner Trust
dated 01/13/94, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit for a
companion unit and garage (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and
corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Site Development Permit No. 2586653 and
Coastal Development Permit No. 2461887), on portions of a 0.44-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive in the La Jolla Shores
Planned District-Single Family zone, the Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height Limit
Overlay Zone, and Parking Impact Overlay Zone within the La Jolla Community Plan;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as all those portions of Lot 1297, Pueblo Lands
of San Diego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to map by
James Pascoe in 1890,copy of said map was filed in the office of the county recorder of San Diego
County November 14, 1921 and is known as miscellaneous Map No. 36 Parcel 1 and 2. Excepting
from Parcels 1 and 2 above those portions thereof lying within the boundaries of land conveyed to
Roy B. Klapper and wife, by deed dated September 10, 1953 and recorded in book 5019, page 487 of
official records.;

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2021 the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered
Site Development Permit No. 2586653 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2461887 pursuant to
the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2021, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the

project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
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ATTACHMENT 4

Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301; and there was no appeal of the
Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code
section 112.0520;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following
findings with respect to Site Development Permit No. 2586653 and Coastal Development Permit No.

2461887:

A. SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0505]

1. Findings for all Site Development Permits:

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The proposed project (project) is located at 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive and is
developed with an existing one-story, single-family residence within an established
residential area in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use
Plan (Community Plan) areas. The project proposes a 1,200 square-foot detached
companion unit above a 474 square-foot garage, for a total of 1,674 square feet.

The La Jolla Community Plan identifies the project site as Very Low Density
Residential (0-5 du/ac). An existing single dwelling unit will remain on site and the
proposed companion unit does not count towards the allowable density, thus the
project is in conformity of the land use designation and will not exceed the
prescribed density of the area. The project site is surrounded by single-family
residences and is not located within the first public roadway, and there are no public
view corridors, vantage points, or physical access routes from the project site, as
identified in the Community Plan. In addition, the project will not encroach upon any
existing physical way legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in the Community Plan. The project complies with the development
standards required by the underlying LJSPD-SF Zone regulations including height,
density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot coverage.

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The proposed development is consistent with the relevant SDMC, policies, and
regulations whose primary focus is the protection of the public's health, safety, and
welfare. The permit for the project includes various conditions and referenced
exhibits of approval relevant to achieving project compliance with the applicable
regulations of SDMC in effect for this project. Conditions included, but not limited to,
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ATTACHMENT 4

an Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement for items in the city right-of-way
and a Water Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). Such conditions within the permit have
been determined necessary to avoid adverse impact upon the public health, safety,
and general welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area.

The project shall comply with the development conditions in effect for the subject
property and other regulations and guidelines pertaining to the subject property per
the SDMC. Such conditions within the permit have been determined necessary to
avoid adverse impact upon the public health, safety, and general welfare of persons
residing or working in the surrounding area. The project shall comply with the
development conditions in effect for the subject property and other regulations and
guidelines pertaining to the subject property per the SDMC

The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

Based on a submitted neighborhood survey of the existing development patterns,
and bulk and scale comparisons within the neighborhood, the proposed project was
determined to be in general conformance with setbacks and bulk and scale, as
specified in the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance Single Family Zone (LJSPD-
SF), including a building height of 25 feet, which is below the 30-foot height limit.
Further, the La Jolla Community Plan states that in order to promote transitions in
scale between new and older structures, it is recommended to create visual relief
through the use of diagonal or off-setting planes, building articulation, roofline
treatment and variations within front yard setback requirements. The proposed
companion unit acknowledges this recommendation by providing the offsetting
planes and building articulation to avoid a box-like structure and promote a
transition between the existing structure on site. No deviations or variances are
required. Therefore, the project will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code.

B. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1.

Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan.

The project (project) is located at 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive and is developed with an
existing one-story, single-family residence within an established residential area in
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ATTACHMENT 4

the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (Community
Plan) areas. The project proposes 1,200 square-foot detached companion unit
above a 474 square-foot garage, for a total of 1,674 square feet.

The project site is located approximate 0.1 mile from the Pacific Ocean, is not located
within the First Public Roadway or within a visual access corridor, as identified within
the Community Plan. Additionally, the site is not located near any existing or
proposed physical accessway that is legally utilized by the public or within or
adjacent to any public vantage points as identified in the Community Plan. Based on
a submitted neighborhood survey of the existing development patterns, and bulk
and scale comparisons within the neighborhood, the proposed additions were
determined to be in general conformance with setbacks and bulk and scale, as
specified in the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance Single Family Zone (LJSPD-
SF), including a building height of 25 feet, which is below the 30-foot height limit.

The La Jolla Community Plan states that in order to promote transitions in scale
between new and older structures, it is recommended to create visual relief through
the use of diagonal or off-setting planes, building articulation, roofline treatment and
variations within front yard setback requirements. The proposed companion unit
acknowledges this recommendation by providing the offsetting planes and building
articulation to avoid a box-like structure and promote a transition between the
existing structure on site. Further, the proposed companion unit is allowed to
encroach into required setbacks, however, complies with the bulk and scale
comparisons within the neighborhood by stepping back the upper floor away from
the property line. This allows for light and air to pass through and avoids bulky
structures at that location. Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not
encroach upon any existing physical accessway that is legally used by the public or
any proposed public accessway identified in the Local Coastal Program Land Use
Plan; and the proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views
to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local
Coastal Program Land Use plan.

The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands.

The project site does not contain and is not adjacent to any sensitive biological
resources, sensitive coastal bluffs, steep hillsides, or special flood hazard areas, and
is not located within or adjacent to the City's Multiple Species Conservation
Program/Multiple Habitat Planning Area. Therefore, the project will not adversely
affect environmentally sensitive lands.

The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.

The Community Plan designates the site for low residential development allowing 0

to 5 dwelling units per acre (du/ac). The project proposes a companion unit which
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ATTACHMENT 4

does not count towards the allowable density and the project does not exceed the
prescribed density of the area, thus is consistent with the land use designation and
complies with the allowable density. Policy #1 within the La Jolla Community Plan
states that residential designations maintain the existing residential character of La
Jolla's neighborhoods by encouraging buildout of residential areas at the plan
density. The project adheres to this policy by not exceeding the density and
proposing an accessory structure.

The property is not located between the sea and the first public roadway paralleling
the sea and does not impact any view corridor, intermittent or partial vistas, view
sheds or scenic overlooks as identified in the adopted Community Plan. The
proposed project is located within the existing disturbed and developed site and is
designed in conformance with the LJSPD-SF Zone development regulations, including
required setbacks, floor area ratio, and height; it is also consistent with the bulk,
scale, and style of the surrounding community. To promote transitions in scale
between new and older structures, it is recommended to create visual relief through
the use of diagonal or off-setting planes, building articulation, roofline treatment and
variations within front yard setback requirements. The proposed companion unit
acknowledges this recommendation by providing the offsetting planes and building
articulation to avoid a box-like structure and promote a transition between the
existing structure on site. Further, the proposed companion unit is allowed to
encroach into required setbacks, however, complies with the bulk and scale
comparisons within the neighborhood by stepping back the upper floor away from
the property line. This allows for light and air to pass through and avoids bulky
structures at that location. the proposed building height is 25 feet, which is below the
allowed 30-foot height limit.

The project site, located approximate 0.1 miles east of the Pacific Ocean, is not
located within the First Public Roadway or within a visual access corridor, as
identified within the Community Plan. Additionally, the site is not located near any
existing or proposed physical accessway that is legally utilized by the public or within
or adjacent to any public vantage points as identified in the Community Plan.

The project meets all applicable regulations and policy documents, and is consistent
with the land use designation, design guidelines, and development standards for this
site. Therefore, the development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program.

For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.
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The project site is located approximately 0.1 miles east of the Pacific Ocean and not
located within the First Public Roadway or within a visual access corridor, as
identified within the Community Plan. Additionally, the site is not located near any
existing or proposed physical accessway that is legally utilized by the public or within
or adjacent to any public vantage points as identified in Figure 9 of the Community
Plan. The project will be developed entirely within private property and will not
adversely impact any public recreation opportunities. Therefore, the projectis in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
California Coastal Act.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing
Officer, Site Development Permit No. 2471986 and Coastal Development Permit No. 2554358 is
hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits,
terms and conditions as set forth in Site Development Permit No. 2586653 and Coastal

Development Permit No. 2461887, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Denise Vo
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on December 15, 2021

[O#: 24008735
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ATTACHMENT 5

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 11004543 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2461887
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2586653
8552 L) SHORES DRIVE - PROJECT NO. 672419
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

This Coastal Development Permit No. 2461887 and Site Development Permit No. 2586653 is granted
by the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego to BRUCE D. LIGHTNER and
SHERRI S. LIGHTNER, as Trustee(s) of the Lightner Trust dated 01/13/94, Owner and Permittee,
pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDM(] sections 126.0502 and 126.0702. The 0.44 -acre site is
located at 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive in the La Jolla Shores Planned District-Single Family zone, the
Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, and Parking Impact
Overlay Zone within the La Jolla Community Plan area. The project site is legally described as: All
those portions of Lot 1297, Pueblo Lands of San Diego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego,
State of California, according to map by James Pascoe in 1890,copy of said map was filed in the
office of the county recorder of San Diego County November 14, 1921 and is known as
miscellaneous Map No. 36 Parcel 1 and 2. Excepting from Parcels 1 and 2 above those portions
thereof lying within the boundaries of land conveyed to Roy B. Klapper and wife, by deed dated
September 10, 1953 and recorded in book 5019, page 487 of official records.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Owner
and Permittee to construct a detached companion unit and garage described and identified by size,
dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated December 15,
2021, on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:
a. A 1,200 square-foot detached companion unit above a 474 square-foot garage; and
b. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act

[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.
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ATTACHMENT 5

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by December 30, 2024.

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

4.  This Permitis a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

5.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

6.  Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

7.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

8.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

9.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined

necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
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ATTACHMENT 5

to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

10. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

11.  Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement for the landscape and irrigations located within the
City's right-of-way, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

12.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water

Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

13.  The companion unit may not be sold or conveyed separately from the primary dwelling unit.

14.  The companion unit shall not be used for a rental term of less than 30 consecutive days.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.
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e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on December 15, 2021and [Approved
Resolution Number].
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COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2461887
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2586653
Date of Approval: December 15, 2021

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Denise Vo
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

TRUSTEE(S) OF THE LIGHTNER,
TRUST DATED 01/13/94
Owner/Permittee

By

Bruce D. Lightner
Owner

By

Sherri S. Lightner
Owner

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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Page 3 City of San Diego - Information Bulletin 620 May 2020

Community Planning
city of sanDiego | COMMIittee Distribution

Development Services Form
Project Name: Project Number:
8553 La Jolla Shores Dr. 672419
Community:
La Jolla

For project scope and contact information (project manager and applicant),
log into OpenDSD at https://aca.accela.com/SANDIEGO.

Select “Search for Project Status” and input the Project Number to access project information

e] Vote to Approve

[J Vote to Approve with Conditions Listed Below

[J Vote to Approve with Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Below
[JVote to Deny

# of Members Yes

# of Members No # of Members Abstain

14 0 1
Conditions or Recommendations:
Approved on Consent 3/4/21
[1 No Action
(Please specify, e.g., Need further information, Split vote, Lack of quorum, etc.)
NAME:
Suzanne Weissman
TITLE: DATE:
Secretary, LJICPA March 07, 2021

Attach additional pages if necessary (maximum 3 attachments).



https://sandiego.seamlessdocs.com/f/ib620_form
https://aca.accela.com/SANDIEGO/Default.aspx

La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board
APPROVED Meeting Minutes for March 17, 2021
615 Prospect Street Jolla, CA 92037

ATTACHMENT 7

Trustee Attendance | Trustee Attendance
Jane Potter Present Herbert Lazerow Present
Andrea Moser Present Suzanne Weissman Present

1. Call to Order: 10:00 a.m.
Potter called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.

2. Approval of the Agenda:
Lazerow moved to approve, Moser seconded. Motion passed 4-0-0.

3. Non-agenda public comment:
Staff reported no non-agenda public comment was received.

4. Approval of the minutes for February 17, 2021
Lazerow said Project 1 should be Project A. The Moser's comment on air
conditioning should read air conditioning for living. Next line regarding articulation
and following line are confusing. On page 3, under Board Comment, third and
fourth bullets are redundant. On the 8405 Paseo del Ocaso property the motion
should read the board’s final recommendation was to approve as revised as long as
there are no street trees on Camino del Oro.

5. Project Review:

ACTION ITEM A - PTS 672419 - 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive ADU SDP/CDP
Location: 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive

APN: 346-110-17-00



ATTACHMENT 7

Description: Proposal for a new 1,200 sf detached Accessory Dwelling Unit with new
474 sf garage on a 0.44-acre lot. The Applicant is seeking a recommendation of
approval for a Site Development Permit and Coastal Development Permit from the
Advisory Board.

Presented by: Skip Reichenberg, skipr@marrokal.com, (619) 457-735

Presentation:

+ Presenter described first floor having garage, two bedrooms and bath

e Second floor has great room, kitchen, dining room and deck, and master
suite

e Board and batten with stucco exterior finish blends in with neighboring
properties

e Windows face west for privacy of neighbors

e ADU is placed at south east of site to minimize views of the ADU

e Bamboo to be re-planted to screen project from neighbor

Comments and discussion from the Advisory Board included:
e ADU's are desirable and this project is attractive
e Question asked as to whether the property does not need to have windows.
Presenter responded there are no windows, per fire regulations
e Configuration of ADU thought to be ‘weird’. Chain link fence 50 feet from La
Jolla Shores Dr. demarcates area that is not part of the subject property
e If the proposal is legal then the board should approve
Closeness of proposal to both property lines and lack of second-story step
back on proposed ADU are issues

Public Comment:

e Merten were received

e Concern over location, bordering neighbor’s property, jammed against their
property line with a solid two-story stucco wall

e Presenter said large portion of property is public Right-of-Way with access
easements

e Lights, windows, doors, and bamboo removal are all privacy issues for
neighbor and interfere with enjoyment of neighbor's garden

e Question raised as to whether applicant owns adjacent property to south.
Response was “yes.”

e The project’s Location on property line is not considered a desirable design

e Project minimizes impact to neighbor’s coastal views, per applicant

e Outreach to neighbors was made with no response

e Not all the bamboo is to be removed, per applicant
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Motion:

Moser moved to approve project as presented. Potter seconded. Motion failed 3-1-
0. No other motions were offered resulting in no recommendation from the
Advisory Board as 4 affirmative votes are required to pass a motion by the Advisory
Board.

. ACTION ITEM B - PTS 670093- Barba/Lowther Residence SDP/CDP

Location: 8561 El Paseo Grande APN: 346-090-20-00

Description: Proposal for the demolition of an existing 3,044 sf house and
construction of a 5,804 sf two-story single family dwelling on a 0.15-acre lot. The
Applicant is seeking a recommendation for approval of a Site Development Permit
and Coastal Development Permit from the Advisory Board.

Presented by: Claude-Anthony Marengo, CAMarengo@M?2A.io, (619) 4417-1111

Presentation:

e Presenter reviewed changes to project, including lowering project below the
existing grade to create lower overall height, by four feet, plus increase step
back of two feet for second story

e Other changes included reduced rear setback with addition of planter

e Though FAR was unchanged, bulk and scale were reduced by lowering
building into site, thus keeping project more in conformity with neighbors

Public Comment:

e Neighbor reported not being noticed of proposal. Presenter said they hired
a third party and gave a list to the City for noticing

e Bulk and scale are not compatible with neighboring structures

e Drainage is a problem in area with nearby storm drain. Presenter said water
was per City SD discharge regulations

e Earthquake fault runs down street

e Basement should be included in total FAR and CDP/SDP findings cannot be
made

Comments and discussion from the Advisory Board included:
e Changes based on previous board comment have resulted in a good project
e C(larification requested whether reduced height would make project shorter
than houses on either side. Presenter said the new design is 4 feet shorter
than previous. Project is taller than building to left but equal to building on
right
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e Request for clarification on the reduced setback from street. Applicant
responded that the setback was reduced approximately about 5 feet equal to
neighboring properties

e Request for previous FAR. Applicant responded that the FAR was .65 with lot
coverage of 45%

e Front would be 26 feet from property line

e Since most bulk is at rear of property inclination is to support

Motion:
Potter moved to approval as revised. Moser seconded. Motion passed 4-0-0

. ACTION ITEM C - PTS 589178 - Lookout Lot - Lot 2 SDP/CDP

Location: 7729 Lookout Drive APN: 352-012-17-00

Description: Proposal for a new 3,849 sf single-family dwelling, 507 sf garage, and
1,011 sf full basement of a 0.12-acre lot. The Applicant is seeking a recommendation
for approval of a Site Development Permit and Coastal Development Permit from
the Advisory Board.

Presented by: Tony Crisafi/Nick Wilson, nwilson@islandarch.com, (858) 459-9291

Presentation:

e Design was reconfigured and lowered in height to address neighbor’s view
issue

e Projectis two stories

e Proposed landscaping between proposal and adjacent historic house

e Side elevations are articulated

e Small covered terrace on side yard

e Monterey stye architecture with simple detailing, including rafter tails and
wood posts with cedar front and garage doors

e Rear elevation steps back

e Thirty percent landscaping coverage

e Sixty percent lot coverage compliance

e Rear setback increased from 4 to 7.3 feet

e FAR decreased from .79 to .75

Public Comment:
e Staff said comment received for Lot 2 and Lot 5
e Susan McKean protested discussing Lot 5
e Presenter asked for point of order on why discussion being protested
e Chair opined more efficient to discuss both projects and then take public
comment
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8. Action Item D -PTS 482904 - Lookout Lot - Lot 5 SDP/CDP
Location: 7813 Lookout Drive APN: 352-012-20-00

Description: Proposal for a new 4,900 sf single family dwelling which includes
partial basement on a 0.12-acre site. Click HERE to view Attachment 4 on the City’s
website. The Applicant is seeking a recommendation for approval of a Site
Development Permit and Coastal Development Permit from the Advisory Board.

Presented by: Tony Crisafi/Nick Wilson, nwilson@islandarch.com, (858) 459-9291

Presentation:
e Building pushed 5 feet into grade on sloping lot
e Two-car garage at street level
e Upper level of house also pushed into lot
e Flatred tiled sloping roof, rafter tail detail
e House, and kitchen tucked into site with entry set back
e Walls articulated
e FARis.53
e Landscaping ratio is 35 percent
e Building coverage is 53 percent where 60 percent allowed

Public Comment:
o Staff cited several comments received, as well as commenters present at
meeting
e Neighbor requested applicant return for future consideration

Board Comment:

e Member requested tabling project with request that applicant provide
complete plans

e Presenter said applicant may forego consideration by the board, as the
project has previously received extensive review as well as with neighbors.
The applicant may just move ahead with a City review.

o Staff responded that is the applicant’s right and that they would need to
explain to the decision maker at the City

e Member asked if board could make a decision without applicant’s presence.
Staff responded in affirmative, but urged applicant’'s presence for inclusivity
reasons

e Presenter said complete plans were provided on the City website

Motion:
Lazerow moved to table project with or without applicant. Weissman seconded.
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Passed 4-0-0
Next meeting date: April 21, 2021.

Adjournment: 12:19 p.m.

Minutes taken by Tony Kempton, Associate Planner, Planning Department
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LIGHTNER Residence - Companion Unit

8553 La Jolla Shores Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037

BUILDING AREA TABULATION PROJECT DATA

8553 La Jolla Shores Drive, La Jolla, CA

Existing Floor Area = 3,061 Sq. Ft. 92037
Total (E) Living Area = 3,061 Sq. Ft. APN = 346-110-17-00
Gross Site Area = 19,181 Sq. Ft.
Existing Garage = 564 Sq. Ft.
Total (E) Building Area = 3,625 Sq. Ft. Legal = MMO0036 LOT 1297

Map DOC48178REC4-9-56 IN

Zone = La Jolla Shores Planned (LJSPD-SF Zone)
La Jolla Community Plan Area District 1,
Coastal (Non-APP) Overlay & Coastal Ht. Limit

Proposed C.U. 1st Floor Area = 474 Sq. Ft.
Proposed C.U. 2nd Floor Area= 726 Sq. Ft.

Total C.U. Living Area = 1,200 Sq. Ft. Parking Impact Overlay

Proposed Garage = 474 Sq. Ft. Geoligic Hazard Category

Total Proposed Building Area= 1,674 Sq. Ft. Construction Type = V-B
Occupancy = R-3 & U

Total (E) Building Area = 3,625 Sq. Ft. Year of Construction = 1959

Total Proposed Building Area= 1,674 Sq. Ft. Sprinklers = Non

Total Adjusted Building Area= 5,299 Sq. Ft.

PROJECT TEAM

Area of Interior Remodel = 0 Sq. Ft. OWNER:
Bruce & Sherri Lightner

Floor Area Ratio = 60% 8553 La Jolla Shores Drive, La Jolla, CA
92037

EXiSting FAR = 19% CONTRACTOR:

Proposed FAR = 5,299 s.f. % 19,181 s.f. =27.6% Marrokal Design & Remodeling LLC

9842 River Street
Lakeside, CA 92040
619-441-9300

Max. Lot Coverage = 60%

Existing Lot Coverage = 19%
Proposed Lot Coverage = 5,299 s.f. % 19,181 s.f. =27.6%

DESIGNER:
John Paratore
SCOPE OF WORK Marrokal Design & Remodeling LLC
9474 Kearny Villa Road, Suite 205
This project consists of a new detached 1,200 s.f. Companion San Diego, CA 92126
Unit and new 474 s.f. detached garage with new driveway as 619-441-9300
needed. Including discretionary Coastal Development Permit, La ENGINEER:

Jolla Planned District approval. Evan A. Coles

SolidForms Engineering

9474 Kearny Villa Road, Suite 215
San Diego, CA 92126
858-376-7734

CIVIL ENGINEER:

Robert Chan

Allied Earth Technology

7915 Silverton Avenue, Suite 317
San Diego, CA 92126
858-586-1665

SHEET DESCRIPTION

A-1 | Sheet Index, Project Summary, Vicinity Map, Green Bldg Notes

A-1-1 |Proposed Site and WPCP Plan and Notes

A-1-2 |General Notes, Door & Window Schedules

A-1-3 | Storm Water Requirments Applicability Checklist

A-1-4 |Title 24 Calculations

A-1-5 |Mandatory Measures

A-2 | Existing Floor Plan

A-3 | Existing Part. Floor / Site Plan

A-4 | Existing Exterior Elevations

A-5 |Proposed First and Second Floor ADU Plans

A-6 | Proposed Exterior Elevations

A-7 |Proposed Roof Plan & Building Sections

A-8 |General Details and Notes

C-1  |Interior Cabinet Elevations

E-1 | Proposed Electrical Plans

SRVY- IPHOTOGRAPHIC SURVEY

SRVY- IPHOTOGRAPHIC PARCEL SURVEY

SRVY- |PHOTOGRAPHIC SURVEY

SRVY- IPHOTOGRAPHIC SURVEY

SRVY- |PHOTOGRAPHIC SURVEY

SRVY- |Fire Hydrant Location Plan

SRVY- | SURROUNDING AREA SETBACKS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

GREEN BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

VICINITY MAP

N/A

SOILS NOTE

N/A

1. Storm Water Drainage/Retention during Construction
Projects which disturb less than one acre of soil shall manage storm water drainage during construction by one of
the following:
A. Retention basins.
B. Where storm water is conveyed to a public drainage system,
water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other
approved method. CGC 4.106.2.

2. Grading and Paving
Site grading or drainage system will manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings (swales,
water collection, French drains, etc.). CGC 4.106.3. Exception: Additions not altering the drainage path.

3. Recycling
A minimum of 65% of construction waste is to be recycled. CGC 4.408.1.

4. Recycling
The contractor shall submit a Construction Waste Management Plan to the jurisdiction agency that regulates waste
management, per CGC 4.408.2.

5. Operation and Maintenance Manual
The builder is to provide an operation manual (containing information for maintaining appliances, etc.) for the owner at
the time of final inspection. CGC 4.410.1.

6. Pollutant Control
During construction, ends of duct openings are to be sealed, and mechanical equipment is to be covered.
CGC 4.504.1.

7. Pollutant Control
VOC's must comply with the limitations listed in Section 4.504.3 and Tables 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3 and 4.504.5 for:
Adhesives, Paints and Coatings, Carpet and Composition Wood Products. CGC 4.504.2.

8. Interior Moisture Control
The moisture content of wood shall not exceed 19% before it is enclosed in construction. The moisture content needs
to be certified by one of 3 methods specified in Section 4.505.3. Building materials with visible signs of water damage
should not be used in construction. The moisture content must be determined by the contractor by one of the methods
listed in CGC 4.505.3.

9. Indoor Air Quality
Bathroom fans shall be Energy Star rated, vented directly to the outside and controlled by a humidistat. CGC 4.506.1.

10. Prior to final inspection the licensed contractor, or engineer in responsible charge of the overall construction must
provide to the building department official written verification that all applicable provisions from the Green Building
Standards Code have been implemented as part of the construction. CGC 102.3.

8553 LA JOLLA
SHORES DRIVE

APPLICABLE CODES

The design is according to the 2019 California Residential Code and, when applicable, the
2019 California Building Code. This project shall comply with the following codes:

2019 California Residential Code

2019 California Electrical Code

2019 California Green Building Code

2019 California Mechanical Code

2019 California Plumbing Code

2019 California Building Energy Efficiency Standards
2019 California Building Code

2019 California Fire Code

ATTACHMENT 9
(7

Original drawings and/or electronic files of these blueprints are the property of Marrokal Construction Company. Reproduction of these plans in any form except for this specific job will subject party violating this
ownership to Civil Court action. All dimensions and conditions on job site shall be verified prior to beginning construction and shall immediately report any and all discrepancies to Marrokal Design Center.
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FIRE PROTECTION

1. Smoke Alarms shall comply with NFPA 72 and Section R314. SD @

2. Smoke alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 217. Combination smoke and carbon monoxide
alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 217 and UL 2034. Systems and components shall be
California State Fire Marshal listed and approved in accordance with California Code of Regulations,
Title 19, Division 1 for the purpose for which they are installed.

3. Smoke Alarms shall be installed in the following locations:

a. In each sleeping room

b. Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.

¢. On each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and habitable attics and not including
crawl spaces and uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling units with split levels and without an
intervening door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice
for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full story below the upper level.

d. Smoke alarms shall be installed not less than 3 feet (914 mm) horizontally from the door or opening of a
bathroom that contains a bathtub or shower unless this would prevent placement of a smoke alarm
required by Section R314.3.

4. Smoke Alarms Specific location requirements:

a. Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be located where ambient conditions, including humidity
and temperature, are outside the limits specified by the manufacturer's published instructions.

b. Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be located within unfinished attics or garages or in other
spaces where temperatures can fall below 40°F (4°C) or exceed 100°F (38°C).

¢. Where the mounting surface could become considerably warmer or cooler than the room, such as a
poorly insulated ceiling below an unfinished attic or an exterior wall, smoke alarms and smoke detectors
shall be mounted on an inside wall.

d. Smoke alarms or smoke detectors shall be installed a minimum of 20 feet horizontal distance from a
permanently installed cooking appliance. Exception: lonization smoke alarms with an alarmsilencing
switch or Photoelectric smoke alarms shall be permitted to be installed 10 feet (3 m) or greater from a
permanently installed cooking appliance. Photoelectric smoke alarms shall be permitted to be installed
greater than 6 feet (1.8 m) from a permanently installed cooking appliance where the kitchen or cooking
area and adjacent spaces have no clear interior partitions and the 10 ft distances would prohibit the
placement of a smoke alarm or smoke detector required by other sections of the code. Smoke alarms
listed for use in close proximity to a permanently installed cooking appliance.

e. Installation near bathrooms. Smoke alarms shall be installed not less than a 3 foot (0.91 m) horizontal
distance from the door or opening of a bathroom that contains a bathtub or shower unless this would
prevent placement of a smoke alarm required by other sections of the code.

. Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be installed within a 36 in. (910 mm) horizontal path
from the supply registers of a forced air heating or cooling system and shall be installed outside of the
direct airflow from those registers.

g. Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be installed within a 36 in. (910 mm) horizontal path

from the tip of the blade of a ceiling-suspended (paddle) fan.

h. Where stairs lead to other occupied levels, a smoke alarm or smoke detector shall be located so that
smoke rising in the stairway cannot be prevented from reaching the smoke alarm or smoke detector by
an intervening door or obstruction.

. For stairways leading up from a basement, smoke alarms or smoke detectors shall be located on the
basement ceiling near the entry to the stairs.

. For tray-shaped ceilings (coffered ceilings), smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall be installed on the
highest portion of the ceiling or on the sloped portion of the ceiling within 12 in. (300 mm) vertically down
from the highest point.

k. Smoke alarms and detectors installed in rooms with joists or beams shall comply with the requirements of

17.7.3.2.4.

I. Heat alarms and detectors installed in rooms with joists or beams shall comply with the requirements of
17.6.3.

—

5. Where more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual dwelling or sleeping unit,
the smoke alarms shall be interconnected in such a manner that the activation of one alarm will activate
all of the alarms in the individual unit. The alarm shall be clearly audible in all bedrooms over background
noise levels with all intervening doors closed.

6. Smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring provided that such wiring is served
from a commercial source and shall be equipped with a battery backup. Smoke alarms with integral strobes
that are not equipped with battery backup shall be connected to an emergency electrical system. Smoke
alarms shall emit a signal when the batteries are low. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting
switch other than as required for overcurrent protection.

7. Smoke alarms are permitted to be solely battery operated in existing areas of buildings undergoing
alterations or repairs that do not result in the removal of interior walls or ceiling finishes exposing the
structure, unless there is an attic, crawl space or basement available which could provide access for
building wiring without the removal of interior finishes.

8. Smoke Alarms will be installed according to the 2019 CRC Section R314.
9. Smoke alarms & carbon monoxide alarms shall be per: SD@ cM QP

California state fire marshal approved listing 7263-1610:0121 Company: "Kidde safety"
smoke alarm-combination smoke/carbon monoxide Model: KN-COPE-I 120 VAC powered
with 9VDC battery backup or provide equal from listing report.

10. Where an addition, alteration or repair to an individual dwelling unit or guestroom in Group R
requires a permit, battery-operated smoke alarms shall be installed in the existing construction
in accordance with the preceding item.

11. When alterations, repairs or additions requiring a permit occur, or when one or more sleeping rooms
are added or created in existing dwellings, the individual dwelling unit shall be equipped with smoke
alarms located as required for new dwellings.

12. Smoke alarms & carbon monoxide alarms that are more than 10 years old shall be replaced with
new alarms. Verify the age of the existing alarms in the field and replace them as needed.

13. Carbon Monoxide Alarms shall comply with Section R315. CM Q@

14. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 2034. Combination carbon monoxide
and smoke alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 2034 and UL 217.

15. An approved carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed in dwelling units and in sleeping units which
FUEL BURNING appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have attached garages.

16. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be installed in the following locations:

a. Outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.

b. On every occupiable level of a dwelling unit, including basements.

c. Where a fuel-burning appliance is located within a bedroom or its attached bathroom, a carbon
monoxide alarm shall be installed within the bedroom.

17. Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring where such wiring is
served from a commercial source and, where primary power is interrupted, shall receive power from
a battery. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than those required for
overcurrent protection.

18. Carbon monoxide alarms in Group R occupancies shall be permitted to be battery-powered or plug-in
with a battery backup in existing buildings built prior to January 1, 2011, under any of the following
conditions:

a. Repairs or alterations do not result in the removal of interior wall and ceiling finishes exposing the
structure in areas/spaces where carbon monoxide alarms are required.

19. Where more than one carbon monoxide alarm is required to be installed within a dwelling unit or within a
sleeping unit in Group R occupancies, the alarms shall be interconnected in a manner that activation of
one alarm shall activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. Interconnection is not required in existing
buildings built prior to January 1, 2011, under any of the following conditions:

a. Repairs or alterations do not result in the removal of interior wall and ceiling finishes exposing the
structure in areas/spaces where carbon monoxide alarms are required.

20. In existing dwellings, where a permit is required for alterations, repairs or additions exceeding $1,000
dollars, existing dwellings or sleeping units that have attached garages or fuel-burning appliances
shall be provided with carbon monoxide alarms in the specific dwelling unit or sleeping unit for which
the permit was obtained.

21. Carbon monoxide alarms will be installed according to the 2019 CRC Section R315.

22. Doors between garages and occupiable spaces (enclosed spaces including habitable spaces,
bathrooms, closets, halls, storage and utility areas, etc.) shall be gasketed or made substantially

airtight with weather stripping. MECHANICAL

1. Exhaustfans FAN @)

Per 2019 Green Code Sec. 4.506.1 Mechanical exhaust fans which exhaust directly from bathrooms
shall comply with the following:

a. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.

b. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled
by a humidity control. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative
humidity range of < 50 percent to a maximum of 80 percent. A humidity control may utilize
manual or automatic means of adjustment. A humidity control may be a separate component
to the exhaust fan and is not required to be integral (i.e., built-in).

2. Rooms containing bathtubs, showers, spas and similar bathing fixtures shall be mechanically ventilated.
3. A mechanical exhaust system, supply system, or combination thereof shall be installed for each

dwelling unit to provide whole-building ventilation with outdoor air complying with ASHRAE
Standard 62.2-2007 as adopted by the California Energy Commission.

4. An intermittently or continuously operating local mechanical exhaust system (with outdoor air) shall be installed in each
kitchen and bathroom complying with ASHRAE Standard 62.2-2007 as adopted by the California Energy Commission.
Intermittent local ventilation exhaust airflow rates shall be 50 cfm in bathrooms and 100 cfm in kitchens. Continuous local
ventilation exhaust airflow rates shall be 20 c¢fm in bathrooms and 5 ach (air changes/hour) in kitchens based on kitchen
volume. New exhaust fans shall have a noise rating of a maximum 1 "Sone" (for the continuous use calculation)
or 3 "Sone" (for the intermittent use calculation).

5. Elements of appliances which create a glow or spark must be located a minimum of 18" above the floor. Ducts through
garage into dwelling shall be minimum 26-gauge galvanized steel.

6. Provide an unobstructed passage 24" wide, not more than 20 feet in length, with solid continuous flooring from attic
access to FAU equipment/control panel. The work platform shall be 30" min. in front of equipment with 30" clear
headroom. Provide a permanent electrical receptacle outlet & lighting fixture controlled by a switch at the attic access.

7. The return air plenum serving the mechanical equipment must be fully ducted from the equipment to the conditioned
space. Drop ceilings, wall cavities and equipment platforms may not be used as plenums.

8. Screen louvers shall not be installed at dryer vent terminations per Sec. 504.3.1 CMC.

9. Environmental air ducts and exhaust terminations shall terminate not less than 3' feet from a property line and 3' feet from

openings into the building.
PLUMBING

1. Permanent vacuum breakers shall be included with all new hose bibs. Hose bibs shall be fitted with a non-removable
backflow device.

2. State Health and Safety Code Sec 17921.9 bans the use of chlorinated polyvinyl chloride (CPVC) and crosslinked
polyethylene (PEX) for interior water supply piping

3. Shower and tub-shower combination control valve must be pressure balanced.

4. "PEX" piping is not an approved material for water supply and distribution systems in California for residential
occupancies.

5. A 12" minimum access panel to bathtub trap connection is required unless plumbing is without slip joints.
6. Max. temperature of 120° to be provided by the use of pressure balance or thermostatic mixing valves.

7. All metal piping systems and all grounded metal parts in contact with the circulating water shall be bonded
together using a solid copper bonding jumper, insulated, covered, or bare, not smaller than 8AWG.

8. Built-in Tubs with Showers shall have waterproof joints between the tub and adjacent wall

9. Hot water piping between water heater and all kitchen fixtures shall be insulated.

10. New Bathtub and shower floors and walls above bathtubs with installed shower heads and in shower compartments
shall be finished with a nonabsorbent surface. Such wall surfaces shall extend to a height of not less than 6 feet
above the floor.

11. Building drain and vent piping shall comply with sections 701.0 and 903.0 of the California Plumbing Code.

12. All sanitary system materials shall be listed by an approved listing agency.

13. Showers and tub-shower combinations shall be provided with mixing valves per section 408.3 CPC.

14. ALL ABS and PVC piping and fittings shall be enclosed within walls and floors covered with "type X gypsum board" or
similar assemblies that provide the same level of fire protection. Protection of membrane penetrations is not required.

15. Existing "noncompliant” fixtures (toilets that use more than 1.6 gallons of water per flush, urinals that use
more than one gallon of water per flush, showerheads that have a flow capacity of more than 2.5 gallons
of water per minute, and interior faucets that emit more than 2.2 gallons of water per minute) shall be replaced.
Certification of compliance shall be given to the building inspector prior to final permit approval. California SB407.

16. Below grade hot water piping is required to be installed in a waterproof and non-crushable sleeve or casing
that allows for replacement of both the piping and insulation per ES 150.0(j).

17. All domestic hot water piping to have the following minimum insulation installed: 1/2" pipe (1/2" insulation); 3/4" pipe
(1" insulation); 1" to 1-1/2" pipe (1-1/2" insulation). CPC 609.11 & ES 150.0(j). Additionally, the 1/2" hot water pipe to

the kitchen sink, and the cold water pipe within 5 feet of the water heater both require 1" minimum insulation. ES 150.0(j).

ELECTRICAL

1. Receptacle outlet locations shall comply with NEC Article 210.52

2. Tampered-Resistant Receptacles shall be installed for all receptacles in the dwelling unit.

3. All 125-volt, single-phase, 15- and 20-ampere branch circuits supplying outlets installed in dwelling unit family rooms,
dining rooms, living rooms, parlors, libraries, dens, bedrooms, sunrooms, recreation rooms, closets, hallways, kitchens
or similar rooms or areas shall be protected by a listed arc-fault circuit interrupter, combination-type, installed to provide
protection of the branch circuit.

4. AFCI protection required in rooms where power circuitry is modified, replaced or affected by new work.

5. AFCl-protected outlets and power points to be protected by a listed Arc Fault Circuit Interrupter, combination
type installed to provide protection of branch circuit.

6. Receptacles in a damp or wet location shall comply with NEC Article 406.8
7. Two dedicated 20-ampere branch circuits are required in kitchen/dining area.

8. Bathroom circuiting shall be either:
a) 20-ampere circuit dedicated to each bathroom, or
b) at least one 20-ampere circuit supplying only bathroom receptacle outlets.

9. Alllights in closets shall comply with NEC 410.8 for clearance to combustibles.

10. In Kitchens and Dining areas of dwelling units a receptacle outlet shall be installed at each counter space wider
than 12 inches. Receptacles shall be installed so that no point along the wall line is more than 24 inches measured
horizontally from a receptacle outlet in that space. Island and peninsular countertops 12 inches by 24" long
(or greater) shall have at least one receptacle. Counter top spaces separated by range tops, refrigerators, or sinks
shall be considered as separate counter top spaces.

11. Mounting of lighting control devices such as switches / dimmers / occupancy sensors in bathrooms shall
comply with Art. 680.11(D). No light switch within 36 inches of bath / tub / shower edge.

12. Provide arc-fault circuit interrupter (AFCI) for outlets in residential units per NEC 210.12.
TITLE 24

1. An electronically signed and registered Installation Certificate(s) (CF-6R) posted by the installing contractor
shall be submitted to the field inspector during construction at the building site. A registered CF-6R will have a
unique 21-digit registration number followed by four zeros located at the bottom of each page. The first 12 digits
of the number will match the registration number of the associated CF-1R. Certificate of Occupancy will not be
issued until forms CF-6R are reviewed and approved.

2. An electronically signed and registered Certificate(s) of Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing (CF-4R) shall be
posted at the building site by a certified HERS rater. A registered CF-4R will have a unique 25-digit registration
number located at the bottom of each page. The first 20 digits of the number will match the registration number of
the associated CF-6R. Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued until CF-4R is reviewed and approved.

3. 2008 EES Compliance Forms CF-1R and Installation Certificates to be assembled and posted weather-protected
within structure. Applicable forms to be completed by contractors/installers for review by inspectors. CF-6R-LTG-01
must be completed for review at framing inspection.

4. Manufactured windows shall have a label attached certified by the National Fenestration Rating Council (NFRC)
and showing compliance with energy calculations.

GREEN BUILDING

. All Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) will be water conserving

and will comply with the 2019 CGBSC Sec. 4.303.1

. Toilets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush.
. Single Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 2.0 gallons per minute at 80 psi.

. Multiple Showerheads, when a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate of all

showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute
at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time. A hand-held
shower shall be considered a showerhead.

. Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum

flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi.

. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets

may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and
must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the

applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code. 2019 CGBSC Sec. 4.303.2

. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a directvent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or pellet stove shall

comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a
permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces
shall also comply with applicable local ordinances. 20199 CGBSC Sec. 4.503.1

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING

LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS — SECTION 150.0 - MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES

150(k) Residential Lighting.

1.

A.

B.

Luminaire Requirements
Luminaire Efficacy: All installed luminaires shall be high efficacy in accordance with TABLE 150.0-A.

Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than 5 feet above the finished

floor and do not contain a luminaire or other device shall be no greater than the number of bedrooms.
These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or fan speed control.

C.

Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings shall meet all of the

following requirements:

<

H.

Be listed, as defined in Section 100.1, for zero clearance insulation contact (IC) by Underwriters
Laboratories or other nationally recognized testing/rating laboratory; and

Have a label that certifies the luminaire is airtight with air leakage less than 2.0 CFM at 75 Pascals
when tested in accordance with ASTM E283. An exhaust fan housing shall not be required to be
certified airtight; and

iii. Be sealed with a gasket or caulk between the luminaire housing and ceiling, and shall have all air

leak paths between conditioned and unconditioned spaces sealed with a gasket or caulk; and

. For luminaires with hardwired ballasts or drivers, allow ballast or driver maintenance and

replacement to be readily accessible to building occupants from below the ceiling without
requiring the cutting of holes in the ceiling; and

. Shall not contain screw base sockets; and
i. Shall contain light sources that comply with References Joint Appendix JA8, including the

elevated temperature requirements, and that are marked “JA8-2016-E” as specified in Reference
Joint Appendix JA8

. Electronic Ballasts. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater shall be electronic and

shall have an output frequency no less than 20 kHz.

. Night Lights. Permanently installed night lights and night lights integral to installed luminaires or

exhaust fans shall be rated to consume no more than five watts of power per luminaire or exhaust fan as
determined in accordance with Section 130.0(c). Night lights shall not be required to be controlled by
vacancy sensors.

. Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans shall meet the applicable

requirements of Section 150.0(k).
EXCEPTION to Section 150.0(k)1F: Lighting installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods.

. Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires shall meet all of the following requirements:

i. The luminaires shall not be recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings; and
ii. The luminaires shall contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8; and
ii. The installed lamps shall be marked with “JA8-2016” or “JA8-2016-E” as specified in
Reference Joint Appendix JAS.
EXCEPTION to Section 150.0(k)1G: Luminaires with hard-wired ballasts for high intensity discharge
lamps.

Enclosed Luminaires. Light sources that are not marked “JA8-2016-E” shall not be installed in

enclosed luminaires.

2.

A
B.

4.

Interior Lighting Switching Devices and Controls.

All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources shall comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
Exhaust fans shall be switched separately from lighting systems.

EXCEPTION to Section 150.0(k)2B: Lighting integral to an exhaust fan may be on the same switch
as the fan provided the lighting can be switched OFF in accordance with the applicable provisions in
Section 150.0(k)2 while allowing the fan to continue to operate for an extended period of time.

. Luminaires shall be switched with readily accessible controls that permit the luminaires to be manually

switched ON and OFF.

. Lighting controls and equipment shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
. No controls shall bypass a dimmer or vacancy sensor function where that dimmer or vacancy sensor

has been installed to comply with Section 150.0(k).
Lighting controls shall comply with the applicable requirements of Section 110.9.

. An Energy Management Control System (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in

Section 150.0(k) if at a minimum it provides the functionality of a dimmer in accordance with Section
110.9, meets the installation certificate requirements in Section 130.4, the EMCS requirements in
Section 130.5(f), and complies with all other applicable requirements in Section 150.0(k)2.

. An Energy Management Control System (EMCS) may be used to comply with vacancy sensor

requirements in Section 150.0(k) if at a minimum it provides the functionality of a vacancy sensor in
accordance with Section 110.9, meets the installation certificate requirements in Section 130.4, the
EMCS requirements in Section 130.5(f), and complies with all other applicable requirements in Section
150.0(k)2.

A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in Section
150.0(k) if at a minimum it provides the functionality of a dimmer in accordance with Section 110.9,
and complies with all other applicable requirements in Section 150.0(k)2.

. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in each of these spaces

shall be controlled by a vacancy sensor.

. Dimmers or vacancy sensors shall control all luminaires required to have light sources compliant with

Reference Joint Appendix JAS.
EXCEPTION 1 to Section 150.0(k)2K: Luminaires in closets less than 70 square feet.
EXCEPTION 2 to Section 150.0(k)2K: Luminaires in hallways.

. Undercabinet lighting shall be switched separately from other lighting systems.

SECTION 150.0 - MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES

. Residential Outdoor Lighting. In addition to meeting the requirements of Section 150.0(k)1A, luminaires

providing residential outdoor lighting shall meet the following requirements, as applicable:

. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building,

or to other buildings on the same lot, shall meet the requirement in item i and the requirements in either
item ii or item iii:
i. Controlled by a manual ON and OFF switch that does not override to ON the automatic actions of
ltems ii or iii below; and
ii. Controlled by photocell and motion sensor. Controls that override to ON shall not be allowed
unless the override automatically reactivates the motion sensor within 6 hours; or
iii. Controlled by one of the following methods:

a. Photocontrol and automatic time switch control. Controls that override to ON shall not be
allowed unless the override shall automatically return the photocontrol and automatic time
switch control to its normal operation within 6 hours.; or

b. Astronomical time clock. Controls that override to ON shall not be allowed unless the override
shall automatically return the astronomical clock to its normal operation within 6 hours and
which is programmed to automatically turn the outdoor lighting OFF during daylight hours; or

c. Energy management control system which meets all of the following requirements:

At a minimum provides the functionality of an astronomical time clock in accordance with
Section 110.9; meets the Installation Certification requirements in Section 130.4; does not
have an override or bypass switch that allows the luminaire to be always ON; and, is
programmed to automatically turn the outdoor lighting OFF during daylight hours.

Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs shall:

TABLE 150.0-A CLASSIFICATION OF HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT SOURCES

High Efficacy Light Sources
Luminaires installed with only the lighting technologies in this table shall be classified as high efficacy

Light sources in this column other than those | Light sources in this column shall be certified to the

installed in ceiling recessed downlight Commission as High Efficacy Light Sources in
luminaires are classified as high efficacy and | accordance with Reference Joint Appendix JA8 and
are not required to comply with Reference be marked as meeting JAS.
Joint Appendix JA8
1. Pin-based linear or compact fluorescent 8. All light sources in ceiling recessed downlight
light sources using electronic ballasts. luminaires. Note that ceiling recessed downlight

. luminaires shall not have screw bases regardless

2. Pulse-start metal halide. of lamp type as described in Section 150.0(k)1C.

. High pressure sodium.

. GU-24 sockets containing light sources
. Luminaires with hardwired high frequency Appendix 8.
. Inseparable SSL luminaires that are

. Inseparable SSL luminaires containing

9. GU-24 sockets containing LED light sources.

other than LEDs. &, 10. Any light source not otherwise listed in this table and
certified to the Commission as complying with Joint

generator and induction lamp.
installed outdoors.

colored light sources that are installed to
provide decorative lighting.

Notes:

a.
b.

GU-24 sockets containing light sources such as compact fluorescent lamps and induction lamps.
Callifornia Title 20 Section 1605(k)3 does not allow incandescent sources to have a GU-24 base.

WINDOW SCHEDULE:

KEY | WIDTH HEIGHT| COUNT | FINISH DESCRIPTION
I 5'-0" 4 -0 3 WHITE VINYL |SLIDING, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS ¢ SCREEN
2 4' - 0" 3 -0 | WHITE VINYL |SLIDING, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS ¢ SCREEN
3 4' - 0" 5'-0" | WHITE VINYL |FIXED, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS
4 2'-0" 4 -0 2 WHITE VINYL |SINGLE HUNG, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS ¢ SCREEN
5 2'- 0" 2'-0" | WHITE VINYL |CASEMENT, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS ¢ SCREEN
16) 2'- 0" 5'-0" 2 WHITE VINYL |SINGLE HUNG, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS ¢ SCREEN
9 3 -0 2'- 0" I WHITE VINYL |FIXED, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS
10 2'- 6" 6 -0" 2 WHITE VINYL |SINGLE HUNG, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS & SCREEN
I 4' -0 2'-0" | WHITE VINYL |SLIDING, DUAL GLAZED CLEAR GLASS ¢ SCREEN
Grand total: 14
NOTES:
1. ALL WINDOWS TO BE WHITE MILGUARD VINYL WINDOWS.
2. ALL EXISTING WINDOW, SKYLIGHT SIZES AND ROUGH OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ORDERING NEW WINDOWS.
3. ALL WINDOWS IN SHOWER / TUB WET ARES SHALL BE OF VINYL OR FIBERGLASS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

NOTE: DOOR GLAZING TO BE SHGC = 0.23 AND U-FACTOR = 0.30

NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING WINDOW, SKYLIGHT SIZES AND ROUGH OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING NEW WINDOWS.

2. ALL WINDOWS IN SHOWER / TUB WET AREAS SHALL BE OF VINYL OR FIBERGLASS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

DOOR SCHEDULE

KEY | WIDTH HEIGHT| COUNT | FINISH DESCRIPTION
A &' - 0" & -0 | BI-PASS DOOR
B 3'-0" G- 8" I HALF LITE DOOR TEMPERED GLASS
C 2'- 8" G- 8" 2 SOLID CORE
D 2'-0" G- 8" I SOLID CORE
E 2'- 6" G- 8" 4 SOLID CORE
F 2'- 4" G- 8" | SOLID CORE
G [ 8" G -8 I SOLID CORE
H 2'- 0" G- 8" | FRENCH DOOR TEMPERED GLASS
| 2'- 6" G- 8" 2 POCKET DOOR  SOLID CORE
J 2'- 4" G- 8" I POCKET DOOR  SOLID CORE
K &' - 0" G- 8" I WHITE VINYL [SLIDING GLASS DOOR TEMPERED GLASS
L 5'-0" G- 8" 2 WHITE VINYL  |SLIDING GLASS DOOR TEMPERED GLASS
M 4' - 0" G- 8" 2 BI-PASS DOOR
N 16" - O & -0 I GARAGE OVERHEAD DOOR
Grand total: 21
NOTES:
1. ALL GLASS DOORS TO BE WHITE MILGUARD VINYL WINDOWS.
2. ALL EXISTING DOOR SIZES AND ROUGH OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING NEW DOORS.

NOTE: DOOR GLAZING TO BE SHGC = 0.23 AND U-FACTOR = 0.30

NOTES:

1. ALL EXISTING DOOR SIZES AND ROUGH OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING NEW DOORS.
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